No. R-351. House concurrent resolution in memory of Anthony Ernest Morgan of West Rutland.

(H.C.R.289)

Offered by: Representatives Burditt of West Rutland, Potter of Clarendon, Canfield of Fair Haven, Chesnut-Tangerman of Middletown Springs, Cupoli of Rutland City, Fagan of Rutland City, Harrison of Chittenden, Helm of Fair Haven, Jerome of Brandon, McCoy of Poultney, Norris of Shoreham, Notte of Rutland City, Shaw of Pittsford, and Terenzini of Rutland Town

Offered by: Senators Collamore, Hooker, and McNeil

Whereas, Anthony Morgan graduated from Otter Valley Union High School and what is now Castleton State University, and

Whereas, for over a quarter of a century, he was employed at the Vermont Office of Economic Opportunity, where his effectiveness in assisting those striving to achieve a better quality of life resulted in his appointment as its director, and

Whereas, apart from his State government career, Anthony Morgan assisted his local community as founder of the West Rutland Food Shelf, served as executive director of the Rutland Community Free Clinic, and was a dedicated advocate for veterans, and

Whereas, Anthony Morgan died at 70 years of age on December 24, 2019, and his survivors include his wife, Christine, and his stepchildren, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly extends its sincere condolences to the family of Anthony Ernest Morgan of West Rutland, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to the members of Anthony Ernest Morgan's family.